505916227 02/13/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5962944

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| KRISTIN AYDIN | 12/12/2017 |
| ROBERT GLENN SCHUYLER | 12/14/2017 |
| NAIOMI LOWY | 12/06/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JAY AT PLAY INTERNATIONAL HONG KONG LIMITED D/B/A JAY AT PLAY |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address: | SUITE 817 HOUSTON CENTRE |
| Internal Address: | 63 MODY ROAD, TST EAST |
| City: | KOWLOON |
| State/Country: | HONG KONG |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29708762 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3300**

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 210393-9139-US02 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | RICHARD L. KAISER |
| SIGNATURE: | /Richard L. Kaiser/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/13/2020 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=210393-9139-US01_Assignment_Signed_All#page1.tif source=210393-9139-US01 Assignment Signed All#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 051814 FRAME: 0908**

505916227

source=210393-9139-US01_Assignment_Signed_All#page3.tif source=210393-9139-US01_Assignment_Signed_All#page4.tif source=210393-9139-US01_Assignment_Signed_All#page5.tif source=210393-9139-US01_Assignment_Signed_All#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to my obligation to Jay At Play International Hong Kong Limited d/b/a Jay At Play (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Hong Kong corporation having its principal place of business at:

Suite 1003-04 Houston Centre 63 Mody Road, TST East Kowloon, Hong Kong

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, it

Kristin Aydin 26 Rochelle Drive New City, NY 10956

confirm my obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a design patent application titled "DOLL" for which I filed United States Design Patent Application No. 29/629,842 , filed on December 15, 2017 (Atty. File No. 210393-9139-US01) (hereinafter the "U.S. design patent application");
- (2) in and to the U.S. design patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. design patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of my Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. design patent application.

I confirm that all work performed by me in connection with the design which is the subject of the U.S. design patent application and all related designs (the "Designs") are works made for hire for Assignee within the meaning of 17 U.S.C. 101. To the extent any work of authorship or subject matter created by me in connection with the Designs are not considered works made for hire for Assignee within the meaning of 17 U.S.C. 101, for good and valuable

consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to Assignee my entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Designs including copyrights therein.

I hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number and filling date of my application after execution of this Assignment. And I hereby agree that I will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to myself, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

| 12/12/17 | |
|----------|--|
| Date | |

Kristin Aydin

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to my obligation to Jay At Play International Hong Kong Limited d/b/a Jay At Play (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Hong Kong corporation having its principal place of business at:

Suite 1003-04 Houston Centre 63 Mody Road, TST East Kowloon, Hong Kong

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I:

Robert Glenn Schuyler 224 Perth Ave Toronto, Ontario Canada M6P 3X8

confirm my individual obligation to Assignee, as well as the obligation of DiscoNifty Ltd., an Ontario corporation ("DiscoNifty") located at 224 Perth Ave. Toronto, ON, Canada, M6P3X8, to Assignee, and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my and DiscoNifty's entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to the designs described in a design patent application titled "DOLL" for which I filed United States Design Patent Application No. 29/629,842 , filed on December 15, 2017 (Atty. File No. 210393-9139-US01) (hereinafter the "U.S. design patent application") (the "Designs");
- (2) in and to the U.S. design patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon the Designs, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on the Designs now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. design patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of my Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. design patent application.

I confirm that the Designs are works made for hire for Assignee within the meaning of 17 U.S.C. 101. To the extent the Designs or any element thereof are not considered works made for hire for Assignee within the meaning of 17 U.S.C. 101, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I and DiscoNifty hereby assign to Assignee each of our entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Designs including copyrights therein.

I, on behalf of myself and DiscoNifty, hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number and filing date of my application after execution of this Assignment. And I and DiscoNifty each hereby agree that I and DiscoNifty will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to myself or DiscoNifty, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me or DiscoNifty.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

The parties agree that nothing in this assignment modifies or amends the World Wide Exclusive License Agreement entered into by DiscoNifty and Assignee or DiscoNifty's ownership of the "Unboxies" Property as described therein. For the avoidance of doubt, the Designs do not constitute Property under such License Agreement.

| 12/14/2017 |). \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ |
|--------------------|---|
| Date | Robert Glenn Schuyler, individually |
| 12/14/2017 Date | DiscoNifty Ltd |
| Date | Robert Glenn Schuyler, President |

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to my obligation to Jay At Play International Hong Kong Limited d/b/a Jay At Play (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Hong Kong corporation having its principal place of business at:

> Suite 1003-04 Houston Centre 63 Mody Road, TST East Kowloon, Hong Kong

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I:

Naiomi Lowy 1333 N. Fuller Ave., #3 Los Angeles, CA 90046

confirm my obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a design patent application titled "DOLL" for which I filed United States Design Patent Application No. 29/629,842 , filed on December 15, 2017 (Atty. File No. 210393-9139-US01) (hereinafter the "U.S. design patent application");
- (2) in and to the U.S. design patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. design patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of my Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. design patent application.

I confirm that all work performed by me in connection with the design which is the subject of the U.S. design patent application and all related designs (the "Designs") are

works made for hire for Assignee within the meaning of 17 U.S.C. 101. To the extent any work of authorship or subject matter created by me in connection with the Designs are not considered works made for hire for Assignee within the meaning of 17 U.S.C. 101, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to Assignee my entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Designs including copyrights therein.

I hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number and filing date of my application after execution of this Assignment. And I hereby agree that I will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to myself, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

Date 12/6/17

RECORDED: 02/13/2020

Naiomi Lowy

2

2